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PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Will Seuffert, Executive Secretary

NOTICE OF COMMENT PERIOD
Issued: July 17, 2023

In the Matter of CenterPoint Energy’s Natural Gas Innovation Plan

PUC Docket Number(s): G-008/M-23-215

Comment Period: Initial comment period closes November 3, 2023 at 4:30pm
Reply comment period closes January 12, 2024 at 4:30pm

Supplemental comment period closes February 2, 2024 at 4:30pm

Comments received after the close of the comment period may or may not
be considered by the Commission.

If parties believe that CenterPoint Energy’s filing is incomplete based on the reporting
requirements described in Minn. Stat. § 216B.2427, including those for a utility’s “first innovation
plan”, and those established by the Commission’s June 1, 2022 and September 12, 2022 Orders in
Docket No. G-999/Cl-21-566, or that the Commission’s standard informal proceeding would not be
appropriate,! please submit those comments by Friday, September 15, 2023.2

Issue: Should the Commission approve, reject, or modify CenterPoint Energy’s 2023 Natural Gas
Innovation Plan?

Topic(s) Open for Comment:

e Should the Commission approve, reject, or modify CenterPoint Energy’s 2023 Natural Gas
Innovation Plan (2023 NGIA Plan)?

e Should the Commission grant CenterPoint Energy’s request to spend up to 25 percent
more than budgeted for pilots with higher-than-expected expenditures without seeking
additional approval from the Commission, provided the increase does not cause the plan,
as a whole, to exceed its statutory cost cap or fail to satisfy any other statutory
requirements?

1 See Minn. Rules 7829.1200.
2 Unless the warranted by comments received on September 15, 2023, the Commission does not intend to hear this
matter before completion of the entire comment period.
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e Should the Commission approve CenterPoint Energy’s plan for recovering the costs
associated with its 2023 NGIA plan, including the requested variance to Minn. R.
7825.24007

e Should the Commission approve CenterPoint Energy’s proposed cost-effectiveness
objectives?

e Should the Commission grant CenterPoint Energy’s request to increase the statutory
budget cap for the Company’s next NGIA plan, as permitted by Minn. Stat. § 216B.2427,
subd. 3(c) & (d), under the condition that “a majority” of the approved cost-effectiveness
objectives are achieved?

e Should the Commission approve CenterPoint Energy’s proposed plan for filing its annual
status reports?

e Are there otherissues or concerns related to this matter?

Background

On June 28, 2023, CenterPoint Energy filed its first Natural Gas Innovation Plan pursuant to Minn.
Stat. § 216B.2427, otherwise known as the Natural Gas Innovation Act (NGIA).3 NGIA allows
natural gas utilities to file, for Commission approval, innovation plans for the development or
provision of innovative resources that will contribute to achieving the state’s greenhouse gas and
renewable energy goals. It is the goal of the state of Minnesota that, through NGIA, utilities
reduce the overall amount of natural gas produced from conventional geologic sources delivered
to customers. CenterPoint’s proposed plan includes 18 pilot projects and seven research and
development projects that would result in the deployment of up to seven of the eight innovative
resources identified by the NGIA.

Minn. Stat. § 216B.2427 Subd.2.(b) requires the Commission to approve, modify, or reject an
innovation plan and prevents the Commission from approving an innovation plan unless several
criteria are met.* Additionally, Minn. Stat. § 216B.2427, subd.2(d) and subd.3 describe additional
situations in which the Commission could not approve a utility’s innovation plan.

Innovation plans must utilize Commission-adopted frameworks for comparing the lifecycle
greenhouse gas emissions of various innovative resources and for the cost-benefit analysis applied
to the innovative resources and innovation plan. The Commission-adopted frameworks can be
found within the Commission’s Orders in Docket No. G-999/Cl-21-566. The same Orders set
additional reporting requirements for utilities’ innovation plans that must be met for a plan to
receive Commission approval.

Filing Requirements: Utilities, telecommunications carriers, official parties, and state agencies are
required to efile documents using the Commission’s electronic filing system (eFiling). All parties,
participants, and interested persons are encouraged to use eFiling at:
https://www.edockets.state.mn.us/EFiling

3 https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/cite/216B.2427
4 See Minn. Stat. § 216B.2427 Subd.2.(b).(1-8)
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Submit Public Comments:

Online: https://mn.gov/puc/get-involved/public-comments/, and follow the instructions.
Email: consumer.puc@state.mn.us
U.S. Mail: Consumer Affairs Office

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission

121 7th Place East, Suite 350

St. Paul MN 55101
Full Case Record: See all documents filed in this matter on the Commission’s website at:
mn.gov/puc/edockets, select Go to eDockets Project Database, enter the year (23) and the docket
number (215), and select Search.

Subscribe: To receive email notification when new documents are filed in this matter visit:
https://www.edockets.state.mn.us/EFiling and select Subscribe to Dockets.

Questions about this docket or Commission process and procedure? Contact Commission staff,
Trey Harsch, at trey.harsch@state.mn.us or 651-201-2232.

Change your mailing preferences: Email docketing.puc@state.mn.us or call Leesa Norton at 651-
201-2246.

To request this document in another format such as large print or audio, call 651-296-0406 (voice).
Consumers with a hearing or speech impairment may call using their preferred Telecommunications
Relay Service or email consumer.puc@state.mn.us for assistance.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Robin Benson, hereby certify that | have this day, served a true and correct copy of the
following document to all persons at the addresses indicated below or on the attached
list by electronic filing, electronic mail, courier, interoffice mail or by depositing the
same enveloped with postage paid in the United States mail at St. Paul, Minnesota.

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission
NOTICE OF COMMENT PERIOD

Docket Number: E-999/CI-23-215

Dated this 17th day of July, 2023

/s/ Robin Benson
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San Francisco,
CA
94110
Sarah Mead sarah.mead@wecenergygr | MERC N/A Electronic Service No OFF_SL_23-215_Official
oup.com
Matthew Melewski matthew@nokomisenergy. |Nokomis Energy LLC & Ole | 2639 Nicollet Ave Ste 200 |Electronic Service No OFF_SL_23-215_Official
com Solar LLC
Minneapolis,
MN
55408
Joseph Meyer joseph.meyer@ag.state.mn | Office of the Attorney Bremer Tower, Suite 1400 |Electronic Service No OFF_SL_23-215_Official
.us General-RUD 445 Minnesota Street
St Paul,
MN
55101-2131
Ana Sophia Mifsud amifsud@rmi.org Rocky Mountain Institute N/A Electronic Service No OFF_SL_23-215_Official
(RMI)
Stacy Miller stacy.miller@minneapolism [ City of Minneapolis 350 S. 5th Street Electronic Service No OFF_SL_23-215_Official
n.gov Room M 301
Minneapolis,
MN
55415
David Moeller dmoeller@allete.com Minnesota Power 30 W Superior St Electronic Service No OFF_SL_23-215_Official
Duluth,
MN
558022093
Andrew Moratzka andrew.moratzka@stoel.co | Stoel Rives LLP 33 South Sixth St Ste 4200 |Electronic Service No OFF_SL_23-215_Official

m

Minneapolis,
MN
55402
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Evan

Mulholland

emulholland@mncenter.org

Minnesota Center for
Environmental Advocacy

1919 University Ave W Ste
515

Saint Paul,
MN
55101

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Alan

Muller

alan@greendel.org

Energy & Environmental
Consulting

1110 West Avenue

Red Wing,
MN
55066

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Carl

Nelson

cnelson@mncee.org

Center for Energy and
Environment

212 3rd Ave N Ste 560

Minneapolis,
MN
55401

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Newberger

Jnewbergerl@yahoo.com

State Rep

14225 Balsam Blvd

Becker,
MN
55308

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

David

Niles

david.niles@avantenergy.c
om

Minnesota Municipal Power
Agency

220 South Sixth Street
Suite 1300
Minneapolis,
Minnesota
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Samantha

Norris

samanthanorris@alliantene
rgy.com

Interstate Power and Light
Company

200 1st Street SE PO Box
351

Cedar Rapids,
1A
524060351

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

M. William

O'Brien

bobrien@mojlaw.com

Miller O'Brien Jensen, P.A.

120 S 6th St Ste 2400

Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Ric

O'Connell

ric@gridlab.org

GridLab

2120 University Ave

Berkeley,
CA
94704

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Logan

O'Grady

logrady@mnseia.org

Minnesota Solar Energy
Industries Association

2288 University Ave W

St. Paul,
MN
55114

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official
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Carol A.

Overland

overland@legalectric.org

Legalectric - Overland Law
Office

1110 West Avenue

Red Wing,
MN
55066

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Greg

Palmer

gpalmer@greatermngas.co
m

Greater Minnesota Gas,
Inc. & Greater MN
Transmission, LLC

1900 Cardinal Ln
PO Box 798
Faribault,
MN
55021

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Jessica

Palmer Denig

jessica.palmer-
Denig@state.mn.us

Office of Administrative
Hearings

600 Robert St N
PO Box 64620
St. Paul,
MN
55164

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Antonio

Parisi

aparisi@sacyr.com

Sacyr Environment USA
LLC

3330 Washington Blvd
Ste 400
Arlington,

VA
22201

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Audrey

Partridge

apartridge@mncee.org

Center for Energy and
Environment

212 3rd Ave. N. Suite 560

Minneapolis,
Minnesota
55401

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Dean

Pawlowski

dpawlowski@otpco.com

Otter Tail Power Company

PO Box 496
215 S. Cascade St.
Fergus Falls,
MN
565370496

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Catherine

Phillips

Catherine.Phillips@wecene
rgygroup.com

Minnesota Energy
Resources

231 West Michigan St

Milwaukee,
WI
53203

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

J. Gregory

Porter

greg.porter@nngco.com

Northern Natural Gas
Company

1111 South 103rd St

Omabha,
NE
68124

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Kevin

Pranis

kpranis@liunagroc.com

Laborers' District Council of
MN and ND

81 E Little Canada Road

St. Paul,
Minnesota
55117

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Greg

Pruszinske

gpruszinske@ci.becker.mn.
us

City of Becker

PO Box 250
12060 Sherburne Ave
Becker,
MN
55308

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official
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Victoria

Reinhardt

Victoria.Reinhardt@co.ram
sey.mn.us

Partnership on Waste and
Energy

Ramsey County Board
Office

15 W. Kellogg Blvd., S
220

St. Paul,

MN

55102

Electronic Service

e.

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Generic Notice

Residential Utilities Division

residential.utilities@ag.stat
e.mn.us

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

1400 BRM Tower
445 Minnesota St
St. Paul,
MN
551012131

Electronic Service

Yes

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Kevin

Reuther

kreuther@mncenter.org

MN Center for
Environmental Advocacy

26 E Exchange St, Ste 206

St. Paul,
MN
551011667

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Nathaniel

Runke

nrunke@local49.org

611 28th St. NW

Rochester,
MN
55901

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Bjorgvin

Saevarsson

bjorgvin@yorthgroup.com

Yorth

500 East Grant Street 1207

#1207
Minneapolis,
MN

55404

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Kevin

Saville

kevin.saville@ftr.com

Citizens/Frontier
Communications

2378 Wilshire Blvd.

Mound,
MN
55364

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Elizabeth

Schmiesing

eschmiesing@winthrop.co
m

Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A.

225 South Sixth Street
Suite 3500
Minneapolis,

MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Christine

Schwartz

Regulatory.records@xcele
nergy.com

Xcel Energy

414 Nicollet Mall FL 7

Minneapolis,
MN
554011993

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Douglas

Seaton

doug.seaton@umwilc.org

Upper Midwest Law Center

8421 Wayzata Blvd Ste
300

Golden Valley,
MN
55426

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official
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Patrick

Serfass

info@americanbiogascoun
cil.org

American Biogas Council

1211 Connecticut Ave NW
Ste 650
Washington,

D.C.
20036

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Patrick

Serfass

pserfass@ttcorp.com

American Biogas Council

1211 Connecticut Ave NW
Ste 650
Washington,

DC
20036

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Will

Seuffert

Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us

Public Utilities Commission

121 7th PI E Ste 350

Saint Paul,
MN
55101

Electronic Service

Yes

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Janet

Shaddix Elling

jshaddix@janetshaddix.co
m

Shaddix And Associates

7400 Lyndale Ave S Ste
190

Richfield,
MN
55423

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

David

Shaffer

david.shaffer@novelenergy
.biz

Novel Energy Solutions

2303 Wycliff St Ste 300

St. Paul,
MN
55114

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Andrew R.

Shedlock

Andrew.Shedlock@KutakR
ock.com

Kutak Rock LLP

60 South Sixth St Ste 3400

Minneapolis,
MN
55402-4018

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Colleen

Sipiorski

Colleen.Sipiorski@wecener
gygroup.com

Minnesota Energy
Resources Corporation

700 North Adams St

Green Bay,
Wi
54307

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Edyta

Sitko

esitko@ucsusa.org

Union of Concerned
Scientists

1 N Lasalle Ave

CHICAGO,
IL
60602

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Joshua

Smith

joshua.smith@sierraclub.or
g

85 Second St FL 2

San Francisco,
California
94105

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Ken

Smith

ken.smith@districtenergy.c
om

District Energy St. Paul Inc.

76 W Kellogg Blvd

St. Paul,
MN
55102

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official
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Beth H.

Soholt

bsoholt@windonthewires.or
g

Wind on the Wires

570 Asbury Street Suite
201

St. Paul,
MN
55104

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Anna

Sommer

ASommer@energyfuturesg
roup.com

Energy Futures Group

PO Box 692

Canton,
NY
13617

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Peggy

Sorum

peggy.sorum@centerpointe
nergy.com

CenterPoint Energy

505 Nicollet Mall

Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Mark

Spurr

mspurr@fvbenergy.com

International District Energy
Association

222 South Ninth St., Suite
825

Minneapolis,
Minnesota
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Byron E.

Starns

byron.starns@stinson.com

STINSON LLP

50 S 6th St Ste 2600

Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Richard

Stasik

richard.stasik@wecenergyg
roup.com

Minnesota Energy
Resources Corporation
(HOLDING)

231 West Michigan St -
P321

Milwaukee,
WI
53203

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Kristin

Stastny

kstastny@taftlaw.com

Taft Stettinius & Hollister
LLP

2200 IDS Center
80 South 8th St
Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

James M

Strommen

jstrommen@kennedy-
graven.com

Kennedy & Graven,
Chartered

150 S 5th St Ste 700

Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Kent

Sulem

ksulem@mmua.org

MMUA

3131 Fernbrook Ln N Ste
200

Plymouth,
MN
55447-5337

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official
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Emily

Suppes

emily.suppes@centerpoint
energy.com

CenterPoint Energy
Minnesota Gas

505 Nicollet Mall

Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Eric

Swanson

eswanson@winthrop.com

Winthrop & Weinstine

225 S 6th St Ste 3500
Capella Tower
Minneapolis,
MN
554024629

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Joseph

Tesar

jtesar@quantalux.com

Quantalux LLC

1005 LINCOLN AVE
APT 1
Ann Arbor,
MI
48104

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Matthew

Tomich

tomich@energy-vision.org

Energy Vision

138 E 13th St

New York,
NY
10003

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Jessica

Tritsch

jessica.tritsch@sierraclub.o
9

Sierra Club

2327 E Franklin Ave

Minneapolis,
MN
55406

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Julie

Voeck

julie.voeck@nee.com

NextEra Energy
Resources, LLC

700 Universe Blvd

Juno Beach,
FL
33408

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Sam

Wade

sam@rngcoalition.com

Coalition for Renewable
Natural Gas

1017 L Street #513

Sacramento,
CA
95814

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Nicole

Westling

nicole.westling@state.mn.u
s

Department of Commerce

85 7th Place E
Suite 280
St Paul,
MN
55001

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Casey

Whelan

cwhelan@kinectenergy.co
m

Kinect Energy Group

605 Highway 169 N Ste
1200

Plymouth,
MN
55441

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Samantha

Williams

swilliams@nrdc.org

Natural Resources Defense
Council

20 N. Wacker Drive
Ste 1600
Chicago,

IL
60606

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official
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Laurie

Williams

laurie.williams@sierraclub.
org

Sierra Club

Environmental Law
Program
1536 Wynkoop St Ste
Denver,
CcoO
80202

Electronic Service

P00

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Joseph

Windler

jwindler@winthrop.com

Winthrop & Weinstine

225 South Sixth Street,
Suite 3500

Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Tim

Wulling

t.wulling@earthlink.net

1495 Raymond Ave.

Saint Paul,
MN
55108

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Donald

Wynia

donald.wynia@centerpoint
energy.com

CenterPoint Energy

CenterPoint Energy
505 Nicollet Mall
Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Kurt

Zimmerman

kwz@ibew160.0rg

Local Union #160, IBEW

2909 Anthony Ln

St Anthony Village,
MN
55418-3238

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Grant

Zimmerman

GZIMMERMAN@AMPAME
RICAS.COM

Amp Americas

811 W Evergreen Ave Ste
201

Chicago,
IL
60642

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

Patrick

Zomer

Pat.Zomer@lawmoss.com

Moss & Barnett PA

150 S 5th St #1200

Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_23-215_Official

17




	CERT & SL 23-215.pdf
	CERT 23-215
	SL 23-215


